

## 20 Year Limited Warranty – Ornamental Steel Products

Viking Fence warrants its ornamental iron panels and complementing accessories to be free of manufacturing defects in material and workmanship to the original consumer purchase for a period of 20 years from the date of purchase. Under normal application and intended usage, the panels are warranted to resist cracking, peeling and blistering. The warranty also covers material and workmanship.

The warranty does not cover improper installation or use. Viking Fence will not be held responsible for damages caused by alteration, welding, abuse, equipment, chemicals, salt spray, ice removal, air pollutants, or acts of God. Surface corrosion caused by dents, scratches and nicks are not covered. When cutting and drilling the ornamental fence system the exposed bare steel must be immediately sealed with a zinc primer and two coats of fence color spray paint. Failure to properly seal exposed surfaces voids warranty. Viking Fence products installed within 15 feet of a salt water pool will carry a one year warranty from date of installation. Salt water spray from pool can corrode the metal over time. Viking Fence product installed one mile or less from a Salt Water coastline is warranted for one year, two to five miles for 10 years and more than five miles for 20 years.

## **Conditions of this warranty**

Warranty is not renewable or transferable. The original purchaser must contact Viking Fence to obtain necessary warranty claim forms and the official claim process. Original purchaser must present valid proof of purchase. Viking Fence will determine whether the warranty claim is approved or denied. Reimbursement will not include labor, removal, installation, shipping, sales taxes or any other charges. Cost of the panel itself will be prorated after 2 years, up to 20 years from the date of installation depending on the defect. Warranty is determined by the distance between installation and salt water coastline.

Viking Fence does not authorize any person or agent to make any other express warranties. This warranty shall be governed in accordance with state laws of Texas, Louisiana and Oklahoma.

Notice of failure of this warranty shall be sent to Viking Fence or authorized representative with valid proof of purchase.

Viking Fence, 9602 Gray Blvd, Austin, Texas 78758
Tel: (512) 837- 6411
www.vikingfence.com